
 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON FRIDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2020 
AS A REMOTE MEETING - TO BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2
ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER) 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND 
AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON 30 JULY 

 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

5.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

 (Pages 5 - 20) 
 

6.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

 (Pages 21 - 32) 
 

7.  ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2019/20 

 (Pages 33 - 140) 
 

8.  MAYORAL COMBINED AUTHORITY PREPARATIONS 

 (Pages 141 - 150) 
 

9.  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE UPDATE 

 (Pages 151 - 160) 
 

10.  COMPLIANCE AND MONITORING 

 (Pages 161 - 174) 
 

11.  ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK REVIEW 2020 

 (Pages 175 - 248) 



 

 

 

Signed: 

 
Managing Director 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority 



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 30 JULY 2020 AT REMOTE MEETING - TO BE 
LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2
ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER). 

 
 
Present: 
 
Andy Clayton (Chair) Independent Member 

Joanna Wardman Independent Member 

Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe 
Councillor Jane Scullion (Substitute)              

Bradford Council 
Calderdale Council 

Councillor Peter McBride (Substitute) Kirklees Council 

Councillor Steven Leigh MBE Calderdale Council 

 
In attendance: 
  
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Bronwyn Baker West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Jonathan Sheard West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pandor and Councillor 
Swift. 
 

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
Under minute 8 in Councillor Scullion declared and interest in that she was a 
recipient of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund.     
 

3. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items which required the exemption of the press and public. 
 

4. Minutes of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 
12 May 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit 

1

Agenda Item 4



Committee held on 12 May be approved.  
 

5. Internal Audit Progress Report 
 
Members considered a report which set out progress against delivery of the 
annual internal audit plan and the performance of Internal Audit. 
 
Members noted that a different approach would be taken for the 20/21 plan 
with a greater emphasis on advice and guidance as opposed to compliance 
with focus given to the organisation’s preparations to become a Mayoral 
Combined Authority.  
 
The proposed changes to the plan were included in the progress report.  
 
Members noted that the plan was ambitious and questioned if the internal 
audit function was confident of meeting the audit areas. Any instance in which 
resource was insufficient and priorities had to be chosen would be brought 
back to the Committee. Recruitment was underway for a principal auditor.  
 
Members felt that the plan was robust and targeted and identified the most 
important areas, particularly ICT and cybersecurity.  
 
The Chair requested that senior officers attend the Committee to ensure 
members had a more rounded view of the Combined Authority.  
 
Members noted the key audit priorities outlined in the plan which would be 
essential to provide an end of year opinion in case of further disruption caused 
by the pandemic. Covid response, Devolution, MCA readiness and systems 
and compliance were identified as the key audit areas. 
  
Resolved: That the progress of Internal Audit to date be noted 
 

6. Review of Internal Audit and effectiveness of Internal Audit 
 
Members considered a report on the outcome of a review of internal control 
and the effectiveness of internal audit.  
 
Members noted that the 2019 independent external quality review which 
concluded that that West Yorkshire Combined Authority’s internal audit activity 
generally conforms with the definition of Internal Auditing, the Code of Ethics 
and the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
Resourcing for the Internal Audit team would be kept under review and it was 
important that internal audit was focussed on key areas where they could add 
value. 
 
Resolved: That the outcome of the review of internal control and of the 
effectiveness of internal audit be approved. 
 

7. Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2019/20 
 
Members considered a report which outlined the internal audit annual opinion 

2



for the 2019/20 year.   
 
The Head of Internal Audit reported that the opinion for the year was that the 
systems, controls, and governance was adequate.  
 
Opportunities to improve controls had been identified and would be mostly 
systems driven. Workstreams had been established to look at the systems for 
HR, procurement and finance which could make reporting on compliance more 
efficient.  
 
It was reported that enough work had been done to give an audit opinion for 
the year. The only third party assurance that had been relied upon related to 
treasury management. 
 
Members discussed the need for assurance around data and cyber security 
and whether the internal audit function was equipped to carry out audits into 
these areas and the possible need to buy in audit specialisms.  
 
The Chair requested a more joined up approach between the Governance and 
Audit Committee and the Overview and Scrutiny. A report would be brought to 
the next meeting providing an update on the work undertaken by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Resolved: That the internal audit report and opinion be noted. 
 

8. External Audit Progress Report 
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on external audit 
matters since the last meeting. 
 
It was reported to the May 2020 meeting that due to the Covid-19 outbreak 
public authorities had been granted deadline extensions for their annual 
accounts, with final accounts due by 30th November 2020. It was hoped that 
the accounts could be brought to this meeting but some audit work around 
pensions was outstanding.   

 
It was proposed that the accounts and audit completion report be presented to 
the meeting in October 2020, which would meet the statutory deadline. 
 
Mark Kirkham form Mazars reported that the bulk of the audit procedures had 
been completed and no significant adverse findings had been identified.  
 
The Chair asked for more detail on the audit file relating to the West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund when it was available.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That the final audited annuals be presented at the 29 October meeting. 
 

(ii) That the external audit matters detailed in the report be noted. 
 

9. Compliance and Monitoring 

3



 
Members considered a report which set out arrangements for internal control 
since the last meeting.  
 
It was reported that there have been no significant changes to internal controls 
in the period and monthly reconciliations are up to date 
 
There had been no areas of concern raised regarding the Combined 
Authority’s treasury managements arrangements.  
 
It was reported that the 2019/20 financial outcome was a better year end 
position that initially predicted with a £1.3 million surplus.  
 
Regarding the Revenue budget for 2020/21 it was noted that due to the impact 
of Covid 19 there was potential for a £12 million gap. This scenario was based 
on assumptions and the impacts of Covid 19 on the 20/21 budget remained 
unclear and would be adjusted as the situation progressed. 
 
It was reported that the corporate risk register had been updated to reflect the 
pandemic and the work underway to become a Mayoral Combined Authority.  
 
It was noted that no money from central government had been made available 
for Combined Authorities although discussions had taken place and the case 
was being made for the challenges facing Combined Authorities. 
 
The Chair requested a deep dive into the work to become a Mayoral 
Combined Authority. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

10. Annual Accountability Reporting 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an annual report in 
respect of complaints and concerns raised about the LEP. 
 
It was reported that there had been no complaints regarding the LEP, and a 
list of grant application considered under the conflict of interest procedures 
was set out in appendix 1. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That the Governance and Audit Committee notes that no complaints or 

concerns have been raised this year about the LEP (or about any 
member of the LEP Board) under the LEP’s complaints procedures, the 
Combined Authority’s complaints policy and the LEP’s whistleblowing 
policy. 

 
(ii) That the Governance and Audit Committee notes the summary set out 

in Appendix 1 to this report, relating to grant applications considered 
under conflict of interest arrangements in place during 2019-20.  

 

4



 
.30 
 
 

 

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee 

Date:    27 November 2020 

Subject:   Internal Audit Progress Report  

Director(s): Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate Services 

Author(s): Bron Baker, Head of Internal Audit 

 
1. Purpose of this report 

 
1.1. To ask members to consider the contents of the report and supporting appendix 

detailing progress against delivery of the annual internal audit plan and the 
performance of Internal Audit to date. 

 
2. Information 
 

Audit Delivery for 2020/21  

2.1 Internal audit has a number of audit pieces underway against the 2020/21 plan, 
but as previously reported, the plan will need regular review and updating to 
reflect the changing risks and emerging priorities for the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority due to both the Covid-19 crisis and the work resulting from 
the Devolution deal.   
 
Completed reviews since the last Governance and Audit Committee 

  
2.2 Since the last Governance and Audit Committee meeting reviews on the Local 

Transport Capital Block Funded Grant and the ICT Risk Assessment have been 
issued.  There is also a significant amount of advice and guidance work that 
has been undertaken to support delivery of the MCA Ready Workstreams and 
other Corporate Technology projects.  This work is summarised in the attached 
progress report at Appendix 1.  

     
Customer Feedback  

 
2.3 Customer feedback has been more of a challenge in the current situation where 

most of Audit’s work has been focussed on advice and guidance on MCA 
Readiness projects and the intention is to seek some feedback on audit’s 
contribution to these at the end of the plan year.  Feedback is still being 
collected on other audit work, but at this point has not yet been received by the 
team. 

 
 

5

Agenda Item 5



Internal Audit Organisational Design 

2.4 The recruitment process for a half time Principal Auditor was successfully 
concluded to provide the necessary resource to support the devolution of the 
Adult Education Budget. 

 
Fraud/ Whistleblowing/ Money Laundering 

2.5 There have been no money laundering incidents to investigate so far this year 
or whistleblowing reports to raise at this time.  Audit has very recently received 
a fraud referral which is now under preliminary investigation.  

 
3. Financial implications 
 
3.1 None.  

4. Legal implications 
 
4.1       None. 

 
5 Staffing implications 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6. External Consultees 
 
6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
7. Recommendations 
 
7.1 That the Committee consider the internal audit progress to date. 
 
8. Background Documents 
  

None. 
 
9. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Progress Report November 2020 
 

 

 

6



 

 

  

Governance & Audit 
Committee Internal Audit 
Prog
[...]
rkstreams, with potential links 
to CTP digitalisation, the Head of Internal Audit is 
involved with both these projects providing advice and 
guidance on controls and governance - see MCA 
programmes update above. 

Ongoing 

29 Various grant certifications See grants progress update above. Ongoing 

30 LTP Grant Audit - NEW 

 

This was a small focused audit to follow up on previous 
recommendations and to highlight two more as a result of 
the work undertaken. 

REASONABLE 

 

31 Energy Accelerator Contract 
Review - NEW 

A high level advisory review assessing the compliance 
systems and processes in place to manage the Energy 
Accelerator programme against our contractual 
requirements, in preparation for an independent 
assessment at the end of the programme. 

 

Ongoing 

 

 

 

19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
.30 
 
 

 

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee 

Date:   27 November 2020 

Subject:   External audit progress report 

Director(s): Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate Services. 

Author(s): Angela Taylor/ Jon Sheard 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1  To provide an update on external audit matters that have occurred since the 

last meeting. 
   

2. Information 
 
 Annual Accounts 2019/20 
 
2.1 It was reported to the July 2020 meeting that due to the recent Covid-19 

outbreak, public authorities have been granted deadline extensions for the 
annual accounts, with final / audited accounts due by 30th November 2020. 
 

2.2 Every effort had been made to present the final accounts earlier and draft 
accounts were published in time. However due to matters outside our control, 
some important and necessary work and external assurances have been 
delayed, most notably external audit assurance on the pension disclosure 
figures.   
 

2.3 For this reason, and because it is still within the statutory deadline for 2019/20 
accounts, the accounts and audit completion report are presented on a 
separate report on today’s agenda. Mazars will be available at the meeting to 
present the work they have undertaken.  
 

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) Update 

2.4 The following paragraphs provided a summary of the most recent update 
regarding the Redmond Review consultation (2019), that we responded to and 
invited views from those with a direct or indirect interest in local authority audit 
and financial reporting.   
 

21

Agenda Item 6



2.5 At the July 2020 meeting, members were informed that the consultation had 
been delayed slightly by the coronavirus pandemic but was eventually 
published in September 2020. 

 
2.6 An executive summary and recommendations from this review are attached at 

Appendix 1. A brief summary extract is as follows 
 

(i) Its main recommendation is the creation of a new body, the Office of 
Local Audit and Regulation (OLAR), to manage, oversee and regulate 
local audit. This body will take over all the functions currently exercised 
by PSAA, as well as some functions currently carried out by other 
bodies such as the National Audit Office, the Financial Reporting 
Council and the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and 
Wales; 

(ii) All auditors engaged in local audit be provided with the requisite skills 
and training; 

(iii) The current fee structure for local audit be revised; 
(iv) External Audit recognises that Internal Audit work can be a key support; 
(v) The deadline for publishing audited local authority accounts be 

revisited, along with a review to determine whether there is scope to 
simplify the accounts. 

 
PSAA fee variations consultation 
 

2.7 PSAA has advised of a consultation underway to change the process for the 
approval of fee variations, distinguishing those that impact across the sector 
from those that are localised. Appendix 2 sets out further detail and the 
Committee is asked if it wishes to make a response. 
 

Audit Engagement Lead 
 

2.8 Mazar has advised the Combined Authority that the Engagement Lead for the 
Combined Authority from next year will be Mark Dalton.  Mark Kirkham has 
been the partner on the audit for five years and in line with best practice and 
the FRC’s ethical standard that ensure continued objectivity, he is required to 
move to other clients. Mark Dalton has previously worked on the Combined 
Authority audit and will bring that previous knowledge and experience with 
him. 
 

3. Financial Implications 
 
3.1 As set out in the report. 
 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
5. Staffing Implications 
 
5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 

22



6. External Consultees 
 
6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
7. Recommendations 
 
7.1 That the Committee consider the information provided on external audit 

matters. 
 
8. Background Documents 
  

None. 
 
9. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – Redmond Review: Executive Summary and Recommendations 
 
Appendix 2 – PSAA consultation on fee variations 

 

23



This page is intentionally left blank



Redmond review 

Executive Summary 

1. This Review has examined the effectiveness of local audit and its ability to 
demonstrate accountability for audit performance to the public. It has also 
considered whether the current means of reporting the Authority’s annual 
accounts enables the public to understand this financial information and 
receive the appropriate assurance that the finances of the authority are sound. 
It is important to note that this Review encompasses not only principal local 
authorities but also PCCs, Fire and Rescue Authorities, Parish Councils and 
Meetings and Drainage Boards. 
 

2. The Review has received 156 responses to the Calls for Views and carried out 
more than 100 interviews. Serious concerns have been expressed regarding 
the state of the local audit market and the ultimate effectiveness of the work 
undertaken by audit firms. This is not to say th
[...]
Ltd 
(PSAA ).  

 

3. Financial implications 
 

3.1 The audit fee is set nationally by PSAA and is included in the Combined 
Authority’s annual budget.  As mentioned above, any fee variations will be the 
subject of a consultation process with the PSAA.   

 

4. Legal Implications 
 

4.1 None arising directly from this report. 
 

5. Staffing Implications 
 

5.1 None arising directly from this report. 
 

6. Recommendations 
 

6.1 That the Treasury Management Statement be recommended for approval. 
 

37



6.2 That Mazars Audit Completion Report be considered. 
 

6.3 That the Committee approve the attached annual accounts for the year ended 
31 March 2020. 

 

7.     Appendices  

Appendix 1 – West Yorkshire Combined Authority – 2019/20 Statement of 
Accounts  
 
Appendix 2 – Treasury management statement  
 
Appendix 3 – Audit Completion Report 2019/20 (Mazars) 

38



0 

Statement of Accounts 
Audited figures 

For the year ending 31 March 2020 

39

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



Contents 

1. Narrative Report……………………………………………………………………………………….……...….1 

2. Statement of Responsibilities ........................................................................................................ 9

3. Annual Governance Statement  ................................................................................................. 11

4. Financial Statements ........................................................................................................................ 20 

Movement in Reserves Statement ............................................................................................ 20 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement ................................................... 22

Balance Sheet ....................................................................................................................................... 23 

Cash Flow Statement ........................................................................................
[...]
dom and 
flexibility over how to prioritise investments and is outcome focussed guided 
by the overarching Strategic Economic Framework. 
 
Police and Crime Commissioner Transfer 

 
2.9 The agreed devolution deal committed to the functions of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner (PCC) transferring to a Mayoral model in 2024. The 2024 date 
was due to an already scheduled PCC election in May 2020 which would have 
started a new four-year term for the PCC. However, the May 2020 election 
was delayed to 2021 due to the Covid19 pandemic, and therefore there is now 
an opportunity for the PCC functions to be transferred as early as May 2021 at 
the time of the first Mayoral election for West Yorkshire.  

 
2.10 There is a significant amount of work to ensure a transfer in May 2021 is 

successfully achieved, and a transition working group between the Combined 
Authority, the Office of the PCC, West Yorkshire Police, the Association of 
Police & Crime Commissioners, and the Home Office has been set up to 
collaboratively determine and drive a workplan which would enable a transfer 
to take place, and to develop an understanding of the work required to help 
facilitate this with the aim of no disruption to provision of services. 

 
2.11 The West Yorkshire PCC is currently uniquely responsible for the governance 

and legal asset ownership of some functions which support policing nationally, 
particularly including the National Police Air Service. Work is underway to 
ensure this can transfer seamlessly.  

2.12  The 2021 transfer will see a single election take place on 6 May 2021 for a 
Mayor who would hold PCC functions from the start of their term. Similar 
arrangements exist in Greater Manchester.  

143



2.13 The Order sets out the model for policing governance within a Mayoral model 
for West Yorkshire, learning from experiences elsewhere, and drawing on the 
arrangements in place in Greater Manchester. 

Decision Making and Committee Arrangements 

2.14 As part 
[...]
n Leeds. Need to establish Heritage 
Fund as longer-term programme, with pipeline of schemes from across region in order 
to secure future allocations from Government. 

150



 

 

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee 

Date:   27 November 2020 

Subject:   Overview and Scrutiny Committee Update 

Director: Angela Taylor, Director of Corporate Services 

Author: Khaled Berroum, Scrutiny Officer 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To update the Governance & Audit Committee on the work of the Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee so far in the 2020/21 municipal year.  
 
1.2 To provide an overview of the work undertaken by the committee’s 

Governance and Scrutiny Working Group and its proposals regarding new 
scrutiny and governance arrangements for the future mayoral combined 
authority.  

 
2. Information 
 

Background 
 
2.1 Scrutiny in local government is a statutory function that acts as a 'check and 

balance' to local political leaders and decision makers and holds them (and 
partners) to account for the decisions they make, policies they adopt, money 
they spend and the services they provide. Scrutiny is required to operate in a 
non-political and evidence-led way to investigate, influence, report and make 
recommendations. 

 
2.2 Scrutiny work at the Combined Authority is led by a single independent, 

politically-balanced committee – the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The 
committee is made up of 18 cross-party councillors from across West 
Yorkshire and York who are 'backbenchers' – that is, councillors who are not 
members of a local council's cabinet or executive. It is currently chaired by 
Councillor Peter Harrand (Leeds). A full list of members can be found here1.  

 
 

                                                           
1 https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=135  

151

Agenda Item 9

https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=135
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDe
[...]
Date:   27 November 2020 

Subject:   Compliance and Monitoring 

Director(s): Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate Services 

Author(s): Louise Porter  

 

1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To consider any changes to the arrangements for internal control in the West 

Yorkshire Combined Authority since the last meeting of the Committee and to 
consider the current financial position. 

 
2. Information 
 
2.1  This paper is provided to each meeting of the Governance and Audit 

Committee and provides information and assurance on governance issues.  
Any changes to, or failures of, internal control will be reported along with 
significant risk issues and an update on the budget position for the current 
year. 

 
 Internal controls 
 
2.2 There have been no significant changes to internal controls in the period and 

monthly reconciliations are up to date. 
 
2.3 Measures put in place to enable business to continue during the pandemic 

have been successful with committee and board meetings able to continue 
using virtual arrangements.  

 
2.4 The Regulatory and Compliance Board at officer level continues to meet and 

will provide information as required to this Committee and the Combined 
Authority. Its meetings have considered assurances provided by the work 
undertaken by internal audit, health and safety, information governance, risks 
and controls and compliance including financial, procurement, HR and other 
policies, statutory returns and transparency arrangements.  Actions are being 
identified to ensure compliance is adequately documented and evidenced and 
further information will be provided to this Committee as the work progresses.  

 
 

161

Agenda Item 10



 Treasury Management 
 
2.5  The regular governance meetings continue to be held with Leeds City Council 

to consider and review the transactions relating to investments and treasury 
management.  The last meeting was on 15/10/2020 and no areas of concern 
were raised. The high level of cash bal
[...]
nd will be undertaken when the Programme (or project in 
some circumstances), is completed for an evaluation of the benefits, 
outcomes and economic impact compared to the overall programme 
objectives set out in the SOC. Interim evaluations may also be 
undertaken as required as set out in the Monitoring and Evaluation Plan.  

 

246



 
 
 
Figure 1: Assurance process 

 

247



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 30 July
	5 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Item 5 - Appendix 1 IA progress report for November 2020

	6 External Audit Progress Report
	Item 6 - External audit - Appendix 1
	Item 6 - External audit Appendix 2

	7 Annual Accounts 2019/20
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 - WYCA Statement of Accounts 2019_20
	Cover
	1. Narrative Report 1920
	2. Statement Of Responsibilities 1920
	3. Annual Governance Statement 1920
	4. Main tables 1920
	5. Accounting Policies for the CA
	6. Explanatory Note 1920

	Item 7 - Appendix 2 Treasury Management Statement
	Item 7 - Appendix 3 - Mazars ACR Nov 2020

	8 Mayoral Combined Authority Preparations
	Item 8 - Appendix 1

	9 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Update
	Item 9i - Scrutiny Work Programme 2020-21

	10 Compliance and Monitoring
	Item 10 - Appendix 1 - Revenue_Budget_Monitoring202021
	Item 10 - Appendix 2 - Capital Monitoring202021
	Item 10 - Appendix 3 Strategic risks

	11 Assurance Framework Review 2020
	Item 11 - Assurance Framework - Appendix 1
	Item 11 - Assurance Framework - Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2020 AT REMOTE MEETING - TO 
BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2
ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Jane Scullion (Substitute) Calderdale Council 
Joanna Wardman Independent Member 
Councillor Peter McBride (Substitute) Kirklees Council 
Councillor Steven Leigh MBE Calderdale Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
  
Councillor Peter Harrand Leeds City Council 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Bronwyn Baker West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Jonathan Sheard West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ian Pegg West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
11. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies had been received from Andy Clayton, Councillor Swift, Councillor 
Pandor and Councillor Hinchcliffe.  
 

12. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
Councillor Scullion declared that she was a beneficiary of the West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund.  
 

13. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items that required the exclusion of the press and public. 
 

14. Minutes of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 
30 July 
 



Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 30 July be approved 
 

15. Internal Audit Progress Report 
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on internal audit 
performance to date.  
 
Members noted that audit work had been focussed on advice and guidance on 
the MCA workstream and that it was important that controls and good 
governance were embedded in the new structures.  It was also noted that 
there was still assurance audit work underway and so an audit opinion would 
be provided with sufficient balance.  
 
The internal audit team was much more resilient and flexible following recent 
recruitment.  
 
The internal audit plan was attached at appendix 1 to the submitted report and 
set out the work currently underway and scheduled for the new year.  
 
Resolved: That the internal audit progress to date be noted.  
 
 

16. External Audit Progress Report 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on external 
audit matter since the last meeting.  
 
Members noted the update regarding the Public Sector Audit Appointments 
and an executive summary and recommendations form the Redmond Review 
were attached at appendix 1. Members welcomed some of the 
recommendations from the review, particularly with reference to a regulator for 
quality and emphasis on training and understanding local authority 
requirements.  
 
 A PSAA consultation in fee variations was attached at appendix 2 to the 
submitted report.   
 
Mazars had advised the Combined Authority that the Engagement Lead for 
the Combined Authority from next year will be Mark Dalton. Mark Kirkham had 
been the partner on the audit for five years and in line with best practice and 
the FRC’s ethical standard that ensure continued objectivity, he is required to 
move to other clients. Members thanked Mark Kirkham for his work with the 
Combined Authority over the last 5 years. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted 
 
 

17. Annual Accounts 2019/20 
 
Members considered a report which presented the annual accounts to the 
Committee for 2019/20 financial year.  
 



The bulk of the audit work had been completed in advance of this meeting, but 
the accounts were deferred due to a delay in an external audit assessment 
around the pension fund. 
 
Members asked about the work to finalise the pension audit work and whether 
there was cause for concern. It was noted there had been no change to the 
figures which were within the boundary of acceptance.  
 
Mazars provided an unqualified opinion on the accounts and an unqualified 
opinion on the value for money conclusion. Members noted that the audit 
opinion referred to material valuation uncertainty in two respects because of 
the pandemic.  
 
The outstanding areas of work had been cleared without any issues.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That the Treasury Management Statement be approved.  
 

(ii)  That Mazars Audit Completion Report be noted.  
 

(iii) That the annual accounts for the year ended 31 March 2020 be 
approved. 

 
 

18. Mayoral Combined Authority Preparations 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the work 
underway to become a Mayoral Combined Authority. 
 
A programme had been set up which contained 20 workstreams which was set 
out in appendix 1 to the submitted report. Work had progressed on the adult 
education budget and the order which had been approved or was in the 
process of being approved by the constituent authorities as well as the 
Combined Authority.  
 
Work was also underway on internal systems such as finance and HR and the 
police and crime commissioner transfer was also in progress. Proposals for 
decision making and committee arrangements would be brought to the 
Committee in the New Year.  
 
Members asked what contingency plans had been made if the May elections 
was disrupted by the pandemic. It was noted that the Mayoral and PPC 
elections were running in tandem with the local elections and that there had 
been a very clear message from Government that those elections will happen. 
Officers from the Combined Authority had been in contact with the Electoral 
Commission about the measures they recommend. Contingencies were also 
in place for if the position of Mayor is vacant for any reason.   
 
Members asked that the Mayoral Combined Authorities Preparations be a 
standing item at future meetings. 
 



Resolved: That the Committee note the work to date   
 

19. Overview and Scrutiny Committee Update 
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the work of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
The report set out the work completed to date by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and outlined the work underway to change how Scrutiny would like 
in the Mayoral Combined Authority.  
 
It was noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had chosen to pursue 
an enhanced select committee approach which would be supported by 
permanent sub-groups.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

20. Compliance and Monitoring 
 
Members considered a report which set out changes to internal controls within 
the Combined Authority.  
 
There had been no significant changes to internal controls since the last 
meeting. 
 
Members noted that the Combined Authority’s Treasury Management 
arrangements included a £5 million exposure to Croydon Council. Assurance 
had been given that section 114 notice means that they should be able to 
repay the money when it matures in the next year. Members requested an in 
depth look at Treasury Management arrangements at the next meeting.  
 
The pandemic had left a gap in the Combined Authority’s revenue budget. 
Work was underway to close the funding gap. A report on the budget would be 
brought to the Committee early next year.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

21. Assurance Framework Review 2020 
 
Members considered a report which provided and update on proposed 
changes to the Assurance Framework. 
 
Resolved: That the progress and changes made to the Assurance Framework 
be noted. 
 


